

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

INYO COUNTY OFFICE OF
EDUCATION.

OAH CASE NO. 2014060578

ORDER FOLLOWING PREHEARING
CONFERENCE CONTINUING
PREHEARING CONFERENCE AND
ORDERING PARTIES TO SHOW
CAUSE WHY THE MATTER SHOULD
NOT BE DISMISSED

On June 9, 2014, Student filed a request for due process hearing (complaint). The Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) calendared the matter for mediation on July 15, 2014, a pre-hearing conference (PHC) for July 28, 2014, and hearing on August 5, 2014. On July 10, 2014, Student's counsel filed a request for cancellation of mediation that stated that the parties had reached a settlement agreement and were awaiting signatures, upon which Student would file a request for dismissal. Student has not filed a request for dismissal, and neither party has filed a prehearing conference statement. When the ALJ attempted to contact Student's counsel and District Assistant Superintendent for Special Education Karen Watson at 10:00 a.m. on July 28, 2014 to commence the PHC, neither was available. The prehearing conference was held without either party.

The parties are ordered to appear at a telephonic hearing on August 1, 2014 at 3:00 p.m., at which time Student must show good cause why the matter should not be dismissed for failure to appear at the PHC. If the Student establishes good cause why the matter should not be dismissed, the matter will immediately proceed to a PHC. Both parties are ordered to file PHC statements no later than 5:00 p.m. on July 30, 2014.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: July 28, 2014

/s/

ROBERT MARTIN
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings